

## GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ESTABLISHMENT DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

## Assembly Question No. 341

**Reply**Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prevention of Conflict of Interest

Act has been promulgated in 2016. In light of Section 23 of the said Act, Rules have been notified in 2017.

Moreover, Section 3 (1) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prevention of Conflict of Interest Act, 2016 requires establishment of the Prevention of Conflict of Interest and Ethics Commission. Moreover Section 3(4) of the Act provides that Government shall constitute a Selection Committee comprising of two (02) members, one from the Treasury Benches to be nominated by the Speaker Provincial Assembly and one from Opposition Benches to be nominated by the Leader of Opposition in the Provincial Assembly to select and recommend a panel of three (03) persons, each for the post of Chairman and member of the Commission.

Previously the nomination for constitution of Selection Committee of the Ex-Provincial Assembly was processed and the Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa accorded approval for placing the draft Notification regarding constitution of Selection Committee before Cabinet for consideration and approval however, the then Provincial Cabinet has not taken decision in this regard.

Now the present Provincial Assembly has conveyed the nomination for constitution on 15.11.2018 for Selection Committee, which is being submitted on a summary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa shortly.

سوال نمبر 341 منجانب: محترم جناب عنايت الله صاحب ،ركن صوبائي اسمبلي \_

		• •
جواب	سوال	نمبرشار
خيبر پختونخواه پروينشل كنفلكك آف انٹرسٹ ايكٹ2016	(الف) صوبائی اسمبلی خیبر پختونخواه نے	-1
میں شائع ہوا ہے اور سیشن 23 مذکورہ ایکٹ کے تحت رولز کی	Conflict of Interest کا قانون پاس	
اشاعت 2017 میں ہوئی ہے۔	کیاہے؟	
سیشن(1)3 کے تحت ایک کمیشن بنانا بھی ضروری ہے۔جسکی	(ب) اگرالف کا جواب اثبات میں ہوتو مذکورہ	
تجویزایک سلیکشن تمیٹی دے گی۔اور سلیکشن تمیٹی کے ممبران کا چناؤ	قانون کب پاس ہواہےاس قانون کےنفاذ	
سيشن(4)3 كنفلكك آف انٹرسٹ ايكٹ كے تحت صوبائي	کیلئے کیاا قدامات اٹھائے گئے ہیں نیز مذکورہ	
اسمبلی کرتی ہے۔اس ضمن میں محکمہ مذانے صوبائی اسمبلی سے رجوع	قانون کے تحت کتنے لوگوں کے خلاف کارروائی	
کیا تھا جو کہ اسمبلی نے صوبائی ممبران میں سے نمائیند مے نتخب کر	ہوئی ہے تفصیل فراہم کی جائے۔	
کے بھیجے۔اورایک سمری کے ذریعے وزیرِاعلیٰ صاحب نے سلیکشن		
کمیٹی کے Notification صوبائی کابینہ کوپیش کرنے ک		
منظوری دے دی لیکن کزشتہ صوبائی کا بینہ نے اس پر کوئی فیصلہ		
نہیں کیا۔		
اس ضمن میں بیجھی وضاحت کی جاتی ہے کہ موجودہ صوبائی اسمبلی		
نے ممبران برائے سلیکشن تمیٹی کے از سرنو چناؤ کر کے ایک خط کے		
ذریعے 15.11.2018 پر بھیجاہے جس پر محکمہ ہذانے فوری طور		
پر ضروری کارروائی کر کے ایک سمری تیار کی ہے جو کہ وزیراعلیٰ		
صاحب کوجیجی جارہی ہے۔		